
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 31 January 
2018 5.30 pm Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall

Membership: Councillors Jim Hanrahan (Chair), Peter West (Vice-Chair), 
Biff Bean, Kathleen Brothwell, Bob Bushell, Paul Gowen, 
Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills, Tony Speakman, Edmund Strengiel 
and Naomi Tweddle

Substitute members: Councillors Jackie Kirk and Neil Murray

Officers attending: Mick Albans, Emma Brownless, Simon Cousins, Democratic 
Services and Kieron Manning

The Planning Committee comprises democratically elected members who will be presented 
with a recommendation from the professional officers for each application on the agenda. 
After each application has been presented, those interested parties who have registered to 
speak will then be given 5 minutes to verbally present their views, and, following this, the 
committee will debate each proposal and make the decision, having considered all relevant 
information.

Clearly the process of making a decision will inevitably cause some people to feel aggrieved, 
but it is hoped that all interested parties will feel that their views have been considered as 
part of the process.

Please ensure that your mobile phones are switched off or set to silent throughout the 
meeting and please refrain from attempting to speak from the public gallery unless you have 
formally registered to speak on an application, in which case the Chair will call you to the 
table at the relevant time.

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 3 January 2018 5 - 22

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Work to Trees in City Council Ownership 23 - 28

Public Document Pack



4. Applications for Development 

(a)  74A Winn Street, Lincoln 29 - 66

(b)  The Lawn, Union Road, Lincoln 67 -
[...]
he necessary detail or level of 
information.

 Major proposals which are contrary to Local Plan policies and proposals but which have 
significant potential benefit such as job creation or retention, environmental 
enhancement, removal of non-confirming uses, etc.

 Proposals which could significantly affect the city centre or a neighbourhood by reason 
of economic or environmental impact.

 Proposals which would significantly affect the volume or characteristics of road traffic in 
the area of a site.

 Significant proposals outside the urban area.

 Proposals which relate to new or novel forms of development.

 Developments which have been undertaken and which, if refused permission, would 
normally require enforcement action to remedy the breach of planning control.

 Development which could create significant hazards or pollution.

So that the targets for determining planning applications are not adversely affected by the 
carrying out of site visits by the Committee, the request for a site visit needs to be made as 
early as possible and site visits should be restricted to those matters where it appears 
essential.  

A proforma is available for all Members.  This will need to be completed to request a site visit 
and will require details of the application reference and the reason for the request for the site 
visit.  It is intended that Members would use the proforma well in advance of the consideration 
of a planning application at Committee.  It should also be used to request further or additional 
information to be presented to Committee to assist in considering the application.  
 



Planning Committee 3 January 2018

Present: Councillor Peter West (in the Chair), 
Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Paul Gowen, 
Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor Ronald Hills, 
Councillor Tony Speakman, Councillor Edmund Strengiel 
and Councillor Naomi Tweddle

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jim Hanrahan

63. Confirmation of Minutes - 08 November 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 be 
confirmed.

64. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

65. Work to Trees in City Council Ownership 

The Arboricultural Officer:

a. advised Members of the reasons for proposed works to tree’s in City 
Council ownership and sought consent to progress the works identified at 
Appendix A of his report

b. explained that Ward Councillors had been notified of the proposed works

c. stated that in some cases it was not possible to plant a tree in the exact 
location and in these cases a replacement would be replanted in the 
vicinity. 

RESOLVED that the works set out in the schedule at Appendix A attached to the 
report be approved.

66. Allotment Capital Development Programme - Removal of Trees (Phase Two) 

Bruce Kelsey, Allotment Strategy Officer:

a. provided a report to advise elected members of the proposed removal of 
trees required as phase 2 of the allotment capital improvement 
programme, none being the subject of a Tree Preservation Order or 
located within a conservation area

b. identified those trees in the opinion of the Arboricultural Officer and the 
Allotment Strategy Officer that needed to be removed, including a further 
four trees at Clarence Street A allotment identified as requiring removal 
and/or maintenance work during phase 1 of the programme, as detailed 
within the schedule attached as Appendix 1 to the report

c. gave further information regarding the improvement programme as 
detailed at Appendix 2 of the report

5

Item No. 1



d. outlined the background to consultation carried out with all allotment 
tenants as detailed at paragraph 4 of the report

e. gave details of the main thrust of the works to make improvements to site 
security to reduce incidents of break-ins and theft of property from 
allotment sites, and make improvements to site drainage to reduce 
incidents of flooding and increase li
[...]
9. Application for Development: Site of Former Superbowl, Valentine Road, 
Lincoln 

The Planning Manager:

a. advised that planning permission was sought for the erection of 77 no 6 
bedroom townhouses to provide a total of 462 en suite bedrooms to be 
occupied as Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs), sited to the south 
west of the city centre on land formerly occupied by Lincoln Superbowl, 
which closed in 2015

b. described the design of the townhouses arranged in a series of four storey 
linear blocks overlooking private and secure landscaped courtyards, with 
controlled access to the development at the entrance to the new access 
road, which served a 90 space car park

c. highlighted that the submitted Design and Access Statement predicted a 
shortfall in student accommodation for September 2018 together with an 
increasing demand for student accommodation; this application aimed to 
meet this demand with a joint venture between the applicant and the 
University of Lincoln 

d. reported that the site was owned by the City Council and therefore the 
application was being presented to members of Planning Committee for 
consideration and determination

e. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application as follows:-

 Policy LP1: A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
 Policy LP2: The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy
 Policy LP10: Meeting Accommodation Needs
 Policy LP13: Accessibility and Transport
 Policy LP16: Development on Land Affected by Contamination
 Policy LP18: Climate Change and Low Carbon Living
 Policy LP25: The Historic Environment
 Policy LP26: Design and Amenity
 National Planning Policy Framework

f. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise

g. referred to the update sheet which contained a letter of support for the 
application from the University of Lincoln and the following statement from 
officers regarding flood risk and drainage:

‘The committee report identified that the agent was still i
[...]
able for students which took away the pressure from 
family homes therefore improving community life.

 The Highways Authority had raised no issues in relation to the proposed 
development. The city enjoyed the benefits of a thriving University. Asking 
students to commute from the perimeter of the city would only cause a 
problem there. However, it was important to involve the community in 
matters that affected them.

 The accommodation would not be seen from the main road similar to the 
previous use of the land as a Superbowl.

 The size/massing of the building was acceptable amongst other existing 
warehouse buildings.

The Planning Manager offered the following points of clarification:

 The concerns raised regarding highway impact centred on the level of 
parking provision for the development and impact on the highway network.

 During its previous use of the land as the Superbowl, its car park had a 
200 vehicle capacity. Other use could create a similar amount of cars, 
whereas this proposal offered an improved position.

 The proposed accommodation was close to the University and was 
serviced by a cycle track/footpath into the city close by.

 The design of the building was subjective. It was important for members to 
filter out their own personal preferences to focus on whether it was 
appropriate in the context of the large retail units in the area.

RESOLVED that planning permission be delegated to the Planning Manager to 
grant subject to finalised arrangements for the consideration of a revised Flood 
Risk Assessment (FRA) and additional technical information to the satisfaction of 
the Environment Agency, as well as Lincolnshire County Council as Lead Local 
Flood Authority, and subject to the following conditions:

9



 Time limit of the permission
 Development in accordance with approved plans
 Samples of materials
 Site levels and finished floor levels
 Noise mitigation strategy
 Off-site lighting assessment
 Highways- reinstatement of footpath,
[...]
am Health Centre to the west and the Park 
Tennis Courts, Bowling Green and Pavilion to the east, with the rear 
gardens of residential properties on Western Avenue to the north, and to 
the south the Park footpath accessed by way of an existing access road 
which served the adjacent Library and Health Centre, running parallel with 
the Park footpath

b. advised that the site was being sold by City of Lincoln Council for 
development, the application having been submitted by Gusto 
Developments, the developers of the adjacent Home Grange retirement 
scheme by Longhurst and Havelock Homes.

c. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application as follows:-

 Policy LP1: A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
 Policy LP2: The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy
 Policy LP10: Meeting Accommodation Needs
 Policy LP18: Climate Change and Low Carbon Living
 Policy LP22: Green Wedges
 Policy LP25: The Historic Environment
 Policy LP26: Design and Amenity
 Policy LP29: Protecting Lincoln's Setting and Character

d. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise

e. highlighted the main issues relating to the proposals as follows:-

 National and local planning policy
 Impact on visual amenity
 Impact on residential amenity
 Impact on designated and non-designated heritage assets
 Highway safety, access and parkin
 Foul and surface water drainage
 Potential land contamination and other environmental impacts

f. concluded that the proposed development would provide much needed 
accommodation for older people within the city, and had been 
sympathetically designed taking account of its location within the park 
boundary close to the bowling green pavilion and neighbouring residential 

13



properties; it would not cause undue harm to the amenities of adjoining 
residents, the wider residential area, or the environment in accordance 
with relevant policies and guidance contained within the Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan (2017) and Nat
[...]
ple in 

a suitable location.

27



This page is intentionally blank.



Application Number: 2017/1207/FUL
Site Address: 74A Winn Street, Lincoln, Lincolnshire
Target Date: 2nd January 2018
Agent Name: LK2 Architects Ltd
Applicant Name: Ms Alison Mitchell
Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of a three storey 

building to accommodate 7 flats.

Background - Site Location and Description

The application site is located on Winn Street, to the south of Monks Road and borders the 
Monks Abbey recreation ground to the west. To the east are the rear elevations of terraced 
houses on Spa Street and to the north is a more modern development of three houses, 
nos. 74B, C and D Winn Street, which face west towards the recreation ground and have a 
vehicular access from Winn Street along the eastern boundary of the application site.

The application site is currently occupied by a single bungalow, no. 74A Winn Street, 
which is vacant with windows boarded up and is in a state of disrepair. The scale and 
design of this contrasts with the two storey terraced housing, which characterises this part 
of the City. The general topography of the area is a slope from north to south, the fall in 
level being approximately 2m; this fall in level occurs to a similar extent on Spa Street.

The application is for the demolition of the bungalow and in its place erect a two/three 
storey building accommodating a total of seven apartments. An application (2006/0437/F) 
for a similar development was refused and later dismissed at appeal by the Planning 
Inspectorate. A resubmission (2007/0676/F) attempted to address the reasons for refusal 
and was granted by Planning Committee, with a subsequent renewal application 
(2010/0980/RN) also being granted. These applications have both since expired and the 
development being proposed under this latest application is essentially identical to the 
2007 approval and 2010 renewal, with a slight revision to the internal layout, which will be 
detailed later within the report. 

The two/three storey building, with the third storey being contained within the roofspace, is 
traditionally proportioned, stepping down the slope in common with the existing 
development in the area. Some contemporary elements of design are introduced to door 
and window openings. The development would be constructed with red brick and slate and 
a new brick and railing boundary wall would be constructed on the south and west 
boundaries of the site.

The application is being presented to Members of the Planning Committee as four 
objections have been received, one of which being a petition with 33 signatures. 
Comments and photographs have also been received from Cllr. Fay Smith in respect of 
parking and bin storage.

29

Item No. 4a



Site History

Reference: Description Status Decision Date: 
2010/0980/RN Erection of a three 

storey building to 
accommodate 7 flats. 
(RENEWAL OF 
PREVIOUS 
APPLICATION 
2007/0676/F).

Granted 
Conditionally

14th February 
2011 

2007/0676/F Erection of a three 
storey building to 
accommodate 7 flats. 
(RESUBMISSION).

Granted 
Conditionally

10th January 2008 

2006/0437/F Erection of a three 
storey building to 
accommodate 7 flats.

Refused 9th March 2007 

Case Officer Site Visit

Undertaken on 8th January 2018.

Policies Referred to

 Policy LP1: A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
 Policy LP2: The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy
 Policy LP13: Accessibility and Transport
 Policy LP25: The Historic Environment
 Policy LP26: Design and Amenity
 National Planning Policy Framework

Issues

 Principle of Use
 Visual Amenity
 Residential Amenity
 Parking
 Archaeology
 Drainage
 Bin Storage

Consultations

Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community 
Involvement, adopted May 2014. 

30



Statutory Consultation Responses

Consultee Comment 

Monks Road Neighbourhood 
Initiative

Comments Received

Highways & Planning Comments
[...]
er 
terraces running south off Monks Road. The terraced houses on Monks Road also face 
the park and help provide a good sense of enclosure to the north.

The residential buildings to the east consist of one detached and two semi-detached 
bungalows and a two-storey apartment block, all of brown and red brick with pitched, 
pantile roofs. The bungalows are separated from the street by high walls and fencing while 
the apartments have no setback from the street. Pedestrian pathways give access across 
the site. There is little unity in terms of the buildings to the east; they represent different 
phases of development, uses and styles of architecture.

Application Negotiated either at Pre-Application or During Process of Application

Yes, bin storage area revised and additional information submitted relating to parking and 
archaeology.

Financial Implications

None.

Legal Implications

None.

Equality Implications

None.

Conclusion

The principle of the re-development of the site is acceptable and the proposal can be 
successfully accommodated here, relating well to the surroundings, particularly in relation 
to siting, height, scale, massing and design. The proposal would not cause undue harm to 
the amenities which occupiers of neighbouring properties may reasonably expect to enjoy. 
Matters relating to parking, archaeology, drainage and potential noise for future occupants 
have been appropriately considered and can be dealt with by condition where necessary. 
The proposal would therefore be in accordance with the requirements of Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP1, LP2, LP13, LP25 and LP26, as well as guidance 
within the National Planning Policy Framework.

35



Application Determined within Target Date

Yes.

Recommendation

1. That the petition submitted be received by members of Planning Committee.

2. That the application is Granted Conditionally subject to the following conditions:

 Time limit of the permission;
 Development in accordance with approved plans;
 Samples of materials;
 Contamination;
 Archaeology;
 Landscaping;
 Refuse storage areas made available prior to occupation;
 Construction of the development (delivery times and working hours); and
 Obscure glazing to bedroom and landing windows

36



74A Winn Street- Plans and Photos

Site location plan

37



Site layout

First floor plan

38



Second floor/roofspace plan

39



Front, west elevation to Monks Abbey Recreation Ground

Side, south elevation to Winn Street

40



Rear, east elevation

Side, north elevation

View from Winn Street

41



Rear of properties on Spa Street 

42



Rear of site and access towards 74B, C and D Winn Street  

43



This page is intentionally blank.



74A Winn Street- consultation responses

45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



         

    

57



   

58



59



60



61



62



63



LINCOLNSHIRE POLICE

Your Ref: App. 2017/1207/FUL                                                               24th April 2017

 

Our Ref: PG//

Development & Environmental Services
City Hall, Beaumont Fee
Lincoln, LN1 1DF

Re:  74A Winn Street, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN2 5NH (7 Apartments)

Thank you for your correspondence and opportunity to comment on the proposed 
development. 

Lincolnshire Police has no formal objections to the planning application in principle but would 
recommend that the attached recommendations are implemented.

External Doors and Windows

Building Regulations (October 1st 2015) provides that for the first time all new homes will 
be included within Approved Document Q: Security – Dwellings (ADQ).

Approved document Q applies to all new dwellings including those resulting from change of 
use, such as commercial premises, warehouse and barns undergoing conversions into 
dwellings. It also applies within Conservation Areas.

This will include doors at the entrance to dwellings, including all doors to flats or apartments, 
communal doors to multi-occupancy de
[...]
loor between 
access controlled
doors (air lock system) so that access can be restricted to the meters 

Note 33.1: Where a utility provider refuses to provide external meters, and there is an 
obvious (historic) risk of distraction burglary within the location, the developer should 
consider an alternative supplier.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you need further information or clarification.
Please refer to New Homes 2016 which can be located on www.securedbydesign.com 
Crime prevention advice is given free without the intention of creating a contract.  Neither the 
Home Office nor the Police Service takes any legal responsibility for the advice given.  
However, if the advice is implemented it will reduce the opportunity for crimes to be committed.

Yours sincerely,

John Manuel MA BA (Hons) PGCE Dip Bus.
Force Crime Prevention Design Advisor

66

http://www.securedbydesign.com/


Application Number: 2017/1220/RG3
Site Address: The Lawn, Union Road, Lincoln
Target Date: 27th January 2018
Agent Name: None
Applicant Name: Mr Simon Lawson
Proposal: Installation of sculpture, comprising 5.5m high carved oak pole 

with quarry stone base

Background - Site Location and Description

The application is for the installation of a sculpture at the Lawn, Union Road. The proposal 
will be sited within the grassed area to the rear of the buildings, to the south of the car 
park. The site is located within the Carline Road No. 8 Conservation Area. The Lawn 
building is grade II* listed.

The sculpture comprises a 5.5m high carved oak pole supported by a 1.5m circular stone 
base, measuring 5.85m high in total. It was commissioned as part of the Charter of the 
Forest celebration, by the Woodland Trust and other organisations, marking the Charter 
for Trees, Woods and People. Lincoln has been nominated to receive the Champion Pole 
(the sculpture) which is currently being displayed within the grounds of Lincoln Castle and 
is intended to be moved to its permanent location at The Lawn in March or April this year.

The application is being presented to Members of the Planning Committee as the City 
Council is the applicant. 

Site History

No relevant site history.

Case Officer Site Visit

Undertaken on 16th January 2018.

Policies Referred to

 Policy LP7: A Sustainable Visitor Economy
 Policy LP25: The Historic Environment
 Policy LP26: Design and Amenity
 National Planning Policy Framework

Issues

 Visual Amenity 
 Character of the Conservation Area

Consultations

Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community 
Involvement, adopted May 2014. 

67

Item No. 4b



Statutory Consultation Responses

Consultee Comment 

Highways & Planning Comments Received

Environmental Health Comments Received

West End Residents 
Association

No Response Received

Principal Conservation Officer No Response Received

Public Consultation Responses

No responses received.

Consideration

Visual Amenity and the Character of the Conservation Area

The principle of siting a sculpture in this location is considered to be acceptable, 
particularly as it would support the promotion of an event benefiting the visitor economy, in 
accordance with Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (CLLP) Policy LP7.

Officers have no objection to the scale, design or materials of the sculpture and it is 
considered that its location within the green space, an area bounded by trees, would be 
appropriate. It is therefore considered that the proposal would relate well to the site and 
surroundings and respect the existing landscape, as required by CLLP Policy LP26.  

The Council’s Principal Conservation Officer has advised that there is no objection to the 
proposal in terms of the effect on the adjacent Grade II* listed building and it is considered 
that the character and appearance of the conservation area would be preserved, in 
accordance with CLLP Policy LP25.

Application Negotiated either at Pre-Application or During Process of Application

No.

Financial Implications

None.

Legal Implications

None.

68



Equality Implications

None.

Conclusion

The sculpture would support the promotion of an event, benefiting the visitor economy, 
and would be in an appropriate location, relating well to the site and surroundings. The 
proposal would also preserve the character of the Carline Road Conservation Area, in 
accordance with the requirements of Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP7, LP25 
and LP26 and guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Application Determined within Target Date

Yes.

Recommendation

That the application is Granted Conditionally subject to the following conditions:

 Time limit of the permission; and
 Development in accordance with approved plans.

69



This page is intentionally blank.



The Lawn- Plans, Photos and Consultation Responses

71



72



73



74



75



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 3 January 2018
	3 Work to Trees in City Council Ownership
	4a 74A Winn Street, Lincoln
	74A Winn Street plans and photos
	74A Winn Street consultation responses

	4b The Lawn, Union Road, Lincoln
	The Lawn- plans, photos and consultation responses




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 31 January 2018

Present: Councillor Jim Hanrahan (in the Chair), 
Councillor Peter West, Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor 
Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor 
Paul Gowen, Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor 
Tony Speakman, Councillor Edmund Strengiel, Councillor 
Naomi Tweddle and Councillor Keith Weaver

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ronald Hills

76. Confirmation of Minutes - 3 January 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 2018 be 
confirmed.

77. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

78. Work to Trees in City Council Ownership 

The Arboricultural Officer:

a. advised Members of the reasons for proposed works to tree’s in City 
Council ownership and sought consent to progress the works identified at 
Appendix A of his report

b. explained that Ward Councillors had been notified of the proposed works

c. stated that in some cases it was not possible to plant a tree in the exact 
location and in these cases a replacement would be replanted in the 
vicinity. 

RESOLVED that the works set out in the schedule at Appendix A attached to the 
report be approved.

79. Application for Development: 74A Winn Street, Lincoln 

The Planning Manager:

a) described the application site located on Winn Street to the south of Monks 
Road bordering the Monks Abbey recreation ground to the west, rear 
elevations of terraced houses on Spa Street to the east, and to the north a 
more modern development of three houses, nos. 74B, C and D Winn 
Street, facing west towards the recreation ground with a vehicular access 
from Winn Street along the eastern boundary of the application site

b) advised that the site was currently occupied by a single bungalow, no. 74A 
Winn Street, being vacant and in a state of repair with boarded up 
windows

c) advised that the application sought permission for the demolition of the 
bungalow and in its place to erect a two/three storey building 



accommodating a total of seven apartments

d) reported that two previous planning applications granted for the same site 
had both since expired, the development being proposed under this latest 
application was essentially identical to the 2007 approval and 2010 
renewal, with a slight revision to the internal layout, as detailed within the 
officer’s report 

e) confirmed that the application was being presented to Members of 
Planning Committee as four objections had been received, one being a 
petition with 33 signatures, together with comments and photographs 
received from Cllr. Fay Smith in respect of parking and bin storage

f) provided details of the policies pertaining to the application as follows:-

 Policy LP1: A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
 Policy LP2: The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy
 Policy LP13: Accessibility and Transport
 Policy LP25: The Historic Environment
 Policy LP26: Design and Amenity
 National Planning Policy Framework

g) outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise

h) referred to the update sheet which contained a revised site layout plan 
illustrating an amended bin storage location as agreed in consultation with 
Biffa, photographs provided by Councillor Fay Smith, page 2 of the petition 
which was omitted from the original agenda, and a revised officer 
recommendation requesting that the application be granted conditionally 
subject to listed conditions, with authority delegated to the Planning 
Manager to enable the required desk based assessment to be submitted 
and considered by the City Archaeologist

i) reported on the issues raised by the application as follows:

 Visual Amenity
 Principle of Use
 Residential Amenity
 Parking
 Archaeology
 Drainage
 Bin Storage

j) concluded that:

 The principle of the re-development of the site was acceptable and 
the proposal could be successfully accommodated here, relating 
well to the surroundings, particularly in relation to siting, height, 
scale, massing and design. 

 The proposal would not cause undue harm to the amenities which 
occupiers of neighbouring properties may reasonably expect to 
enjoy. 

 Matters relating to parking, archaeology, drainage and potential 
noise for future occupants had been appropriately considered and 



could be dealt with by condition where necessary. 
 The proposal would therefore be in accordance with the 

requirements of Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP1, LP2, 
LP13, LP25 and LP26, as well as guidance within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, making the 
following comments:

 It was concerning to see a bungalow left in such a bad condition.
 Parking issues were difficult at all times in many similar areas, 

attributable to local residents or workers.
 Congestion was getting worse in the city with no mitigation 

measures for parking.
 The application had been approved twice before with little change 

here apart from bin storage.
 Accommodation was in short demand in the city.
 The Highways Authority had raised no objections to the proposals.
 There were potential options in the future for residents parking in 

the area.
 The petition had raised a lot of public feeling; it was important to 

explain the reasons for decisions made at Planning Committee.
 It would be helpful to insert a drainage gully at the edge of the 

development to run straight into the main to prevent flooding often 
occurring in the area.

Councillor Strengiel advised from his knowledge as a County Councillor that the 
Highways Authority’s tended to look at safety congestion rather than car parking 
issues.

The Planning Manager offered the following points of clarification:

 In relation to the petition: It was standard practice for all applications 
receiving objections to be sent a response informing them of the decision 
made at Planning Committee. Those members of the public having signed 
the petition would be notified of the decision accordingly provided 
adequate postal addresses had been provided.

 Drainage aspects: The Planning Authority was aware of the flooding 
problem on Winn Street. The County Council as Flood Authority had raised 
no objections, however the issues would need to be covered through 
building regulations as part of foundation design.

 The Highways Authority remit was principally highway safety. It also 
looked at capacity issues for large developments. It did not specifically 
look at parking requirements on residential developments. The remit of 
Planning Committee was to take each application on a case by case basis 
weighing up its deliberations based upon all the considerations before us 
when making its decision.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
outlined below and that authority be delegated to the Planning Manager to enable 
the required Desk Based Assessment to be submitted and considered by the City 
Council’s Archaeologist: 

 Time limit of the permission;



 Development in accordance with approved plans;
 Samples of materials;
 Contamination;
 Archaeology;
 Landscaping;
 Refuse storage areas made available prior to occupation;
 Construction of the development (delivery times and working hours); and
 Obscure glazing to bedroom and landing windows.

80. Application for Development: The Lawn, Union Road, Lincoln 

The Planning Manager:

a. advised that planning consent was being sought for the installation of a 
sculpture at the Lawn, Union Road, to be sited within the grassed area to 
the rear of the buildings, to the south of the car park

b. described the sculpture comprising a 5.5m high carved oak pole supported 
by a 1.5m circular stone base, measuring 5.85m high in total, 
commissioned as part of the Charter of the Forest celebration by the 
Woodland Trust and other organisations, marking the Charter for Trees, 
Woods and People 

c. reported that Lincoln had been nominated to receive the Champion Pole 
(the sculpture) which was currently being displayed within the grounds of 
Lincoln Castle but intended to be moved to its permanent location at The 
Lawn in March or April this year
 

d. reported on the location of the site within the Carline Road No. 8 
Conservation Area, The Lawn building being Grade II* listed

e. confirmed that the application was being presented to Members of the 
Planning Committee as the City of Lincoln Council was the applicant  

f. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application as follows:-

 Policy LP7: A Sustainable Visitor Economy
 Policy LP25: The Historic Environment
 Policy LP26: Design and Amenity
 National Planning Policy Framework

g. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise

h. reported on the issues raised by the application as follows:

 Visual Amenity 
 Character of the Conservation Area

i. concluded that:

 The sculpture would support the promotion of an event, benefiting 
the visitor economy, and would be in an appropriate location, 
relating well to the site and surroundings. 

 The proposal would also preserve the character of the Carline Road 



Conservation Area, in accordance with the requirements of Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan Policies LP7, LP25 and LP26 and guidance 
within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail.

Councillor Hewson asked who would be responsible for maintenance of the 
sculpture.

The Planning Manager agreed to ask the Community Contracts Officer to contact 
Councillor Hewson directly in response to this question.

RESOLVED that:

1. The Community Contracts Officer be requested to contact Councillor 
Hewson directly to respond to his query regarding maintenance of the 
sculpture.

2. Planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

 Time limit of the permission; and
 Development in accordance with approved plans.


